

October 15, 2021

Via Electronic Mail, Facsimile, and Hand Delivery

J. Matthew DeLesDernier, Assistant Secretary
Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549-1090

Re: Petition for Review of Order Disapproving Proposed Rule Changes, as Modified by Partial Amendment No. 1, to Amend Each Exchange's Fee Schedule to Add Two Partial Cabinet Bundles Available in Co-location and Establish Associated Fees, Release No. 34-93214; File Nos. SR-NYSE-2021-05, SR-NYSEAMER-2021-04, SR-NYSEArca-2021-07, SR-NYSECHX-2021-01, SR-NYSENAT-2021-01

Dear Mr. DeLesDernier:

I am writing as counsel for New York Stock Exchange LLC ("NYSE"), NYSE American LLC ("NYSE American"), NYSE Arca, Inc. ("NYSE Arca"), NYSE Chicago, Inc. ("NYSE Chicago"), and NYSE National, Inc. ("NYSE National") (each an "Exchange" and collectively the "Exchanges"). Please find enclosed an updated version (original and three copies) of the Exchanges' Petition for Review of Order Disapproving Proposed Rule Changes, as Modified by Partial Amendment No. 1, to Amend Each Exchange's Fee Schedule to Add Two Partial Cabinet Bundles Available in Co-location and Establish Associated Fees, Release No. 34-93214; File Nos. SR-NYSE-2021-05, SR-NYSEAMER-2021-04, SR-NYSEArca-2021-07, SR-NYSECHX-2021-01, SR-NYSENAT-2021-01. I am simultaneously sending you a copy of this petition for review by way of electronic mail at Secretarys-Office@sec.gov and by facsimile at 202-772-9324. We updated the Petition to address a formatting issue in the Table of Contents on page "i" – no further changes were made.

Any questions concerning this matter can be directed to me as counsel of record. My contact information appears above.

Sincerely,

Dentons US LLP

/s/ Douglas W. Henkin

Douglas W. Henkin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
The Proposed Services and Fees.....	3
Procedural Background.....	6
Argument.....	9
A. The Division failed to provide a “reasoned” basis for disapproving Proposed Options E and F, where the Commission had previously approved four other substantially similar PCS Bundles.....	11
B. The Market for the Proposed Services Is Competitive, with Substitute Services Available from Third-Party Providers.....	18
C. The Disapproval Order Harms Competition	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Federal Commc'n Comm'n v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Goldstein v. SEC</i> , 451 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14, 15
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	26
<i>Meijer, Inc. v. Barr Pharm., Inc.</i> , 572 F.Supp.2d 38 (D.D.C. 2008).....	24
<i>Navo S. Dev. Partners, Ltd. v. Denton Cty.</i> , 669 F.Supp.2d 747 (E.D. Tex. 2009).....	28
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (<i>NetCoalition I</i>).....	10, 15, 18, 23
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	17
<i>Susquehanna Int'l Grp. v. SEC</i> , 866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	16, 17
<i>Trace X Chem., Inc. v. Canadian Indus.</i> , 738 F.2d 261 (8th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>U. S. v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Syufy Enters.</i> , 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990)	27

<i>Virginia Vermiculite, Ltd. v. W.R. Grace & Co.-Conn.</i> , 108 F.Supp.2d 549 (W.D. Va. 2000).....	24
---	----

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 78(b)(4).....	2
15 U.S.C. §§ 78f(b)(4), 78f(b)(5)	2
15 U.S.C. § 78f(b)(5)	2
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(2).....	6, 8
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(2)(B).....	7
15 U.S.C. §78s(b)(2)(C).....	1
15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(2)(C)(i).....	2
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i> (1946).....	3, 11
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 section 19(b)(1), 15 U.S.C. §78s(b)(1).....	1, 6, 7, 8

Rules & Regulations

17 CFR 201.700(b)(3).....	9
17 CFR 240.19b-4.....	1
73 FR 7447, 7481.....	10
76 FR 79232 (December 21, 2011).....	25
80 FR 60190 (October 5, 2015)	19
81 FR 7382 (February 11, 2016).....	3, 4, 12, 29
84 FR 38696 (August 7, 2019)	4
85 FR 28671 (May 13, 2020).....	5, 12
85 FR 34472 (June 4, 2020).....	5, 6, 12
85 FR 67044 (October 21, 2020)	21, 22

86 FR 8424 (February 5, 2021).....	6
86 FR 8662 (February 8, 2021).....	6
86 FR 15732 (March 24, 2021).....	7
86 FR 26082 (May 12, 2021).....	7
86 FR 42911 (August 5, 2021) Nos. 92532.....	8
<u>https://www.sec.gov/comments/sr-nyse-2021-05/srnyse202105.htm</u> ;	
<u>https://www.sec.gov/comments/sr-nyseamer-2021-04/srnyseamer202104.htm</u> ; <u>https://www.sec.gov/comments/sr-nysearca-2021-07/srnysearca202107.htm</u> ;	
<u>https://www.sec.gov/comments/sr-nysechx-2021-01/srnysechx202101.htm</u> <u>https://www.sec.gov/comments/sr-nysenat-2021-01/srnysenat202101.htm</u>	8
Rule 19b-4.....	1
Securities Exchange Act Release No. 34-88837, 2020 WL 2310943 at	
*6-7	27
